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Minutes for Wednesday November 12, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

 A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday November 12, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi, Steven Carrera, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino. 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP)
solid rock church 1753 phenix avenue cranston ri 0292 (OWN /APP) 
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Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP) have filed an application for permission to expand the seating for an existing restaurant with restricted off street parking at 2190-2192 Broad Street, 2206 Broad Street & 16 George Street. AP 1, lots 33, 34, 36, 315, area 37,205+/-SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 (b), (f) (i) Off-Street Parking. John S Dibona Esq. filed 10/10/14.
This application was CONTINUED to 12/10/14. 
solid rock church 1753 phenix avenue cranston ri 0292 (OWN /APP) has filed an application for permission install a new double sided sign at 1753 Phenix Avenue. AP 24, lot 4, area 4.5+/-acre, zoned A-80. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Joseph C Manera Esq. filed 10/2/14.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
A motion to approve was made by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera. The motion did not carry. The vote was 2 in favor and 3 opposed and therefore was DENIED. 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.
Findings of Fact:
1.  6 square feet is the maximum size allowed for a monument sign in a residential A-80 district. 
2. The maximum height permitted is 4 feet for a monument sign in the A-80 district.

3. The lot presently contains a one-sided monument sign that has an area of 17.36 square feet. (5’-4” x 3’-3”, with a height of 5 feet.), and is located 15’ from the front property line.

4. The proposed changeable text, 2-sided sign, is 64 sq. ft. (8’ x 4’ x 2), with a proposed height of 8’-2”, will be located 7’ from the front property line.

5. The proposed sign is over 10 times larger than the area permitted for a monument sign in a residential zone.

6. The proposed sign will be internally lit.

7. The existing sign is located on the southerly side of the driveway entrance to the parking lot.  The proposed sign will be moved to the northerly side of the driveway entrance.

8. The Planning Commission forwarded a negative recommendation on the application to the Zoning Board, as the sign is severely oversized and inconsistent with the general character of the surrounding rural residential neighborhood.  
9. The Board accepted the negative recommendation of the Plan Commission

10. The Board found that there was no evidence of  hardship or change of circumstance

11. The Board found that the proposed internal lighting of the sign was not in character with the residential neighborhood.

12. The applicant testified that there was no religious purpose for the new sign.
13. There was testimony by the abutter concerning the effect that a large illuminated sign would have on her quality of life

14. The Board found that there was no credible evidence concerning visibility of the Church being an issue.
In addition, the Board finds that the applicant is making reasonable use of the property as was intended, that the applicant presented no evidence to the board to prove a hardship or any other required standards in order for this Board to grant the application.  As such, the application was denied.
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Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
______________________________________
